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December 12, 200?

TO; CHRISTOPHER J. YUEN, PLANNING DiRECTOR

FROM; DARRYL OLIVEIRA, PlRli CHfEF

SUBJECT PlANNEDUNlTDEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (PUD07-0(0007)
APPLlCANT, RlEHMOWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHn'ECTS
OWNERS: TURTI.EBAYENTIJRPRlSES
PROPOSED: PUD-HOLUAl.OA INN
TAXMAl' KEY: 7-6-00~,005, 008AND030

In regards 10 the above-mentioned Planned 'UnitDevelopmentapplication, We offer the following
response:

Fire apparatus accessroads shall be in accordance withUFCSection 10207:

"ElreApparatus Access Roads

"Sec. 10.207. (n) General. Fireapparatus accessroadsshallbeprovided andmaintained in
accordance with theprovisions oftllis section.

"(o) Wbcre~Rcquircd. Fireapparatusaccessroadsshalt be required for every buildinghereafter
constructed whenanyportionof'au exteriorwallof the first storyis locatedmore than ISO feetfromfire:
department vehicle access as measured byan unobstructed routearound the exteriorof the building.

"EXCEPTIONS: 1. WhC11 buildings are completely protected withan approved automatic
firesprinklersystem, the provisionsof this sectionmaybe modified.

"2.Whenaccess roadways cannotbe installeddue to topography, waterways,
nonnegotiable gradesor other similar conditions, the chiefmayrequireadditionalflrcprotectionas
specified ill Section 10.301 (b).

- -.- -.
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"3. Whenthere are not more than two GroupR, Division3 or Group M Occupancies, the
requirements of this sectionmay be modified,provided, in the opinioncr'tbc chief, fire-fighting or rescue
operationswouldnot be impaired.

"Morethenom:fire apparatusroad11111)' be required whenit is determinedby the chiefthat access
bya singleroad maybe impairedbyvehicle congestion. conditionof'terrain, climntlcconditionsor other
fuctetsthat could limitaccess.

"Forhlgh-piled combustiblestorage, see Section81,109.

"(c) 'Width. The. unobstructed width of a fire apparatusaccess road shall meet the requirements of
the approprimecounty jurlsdicticn.

"(d) Vertical Clearance. Fire apparatusaccess roads shall have an unobstructed 'Vertical
clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 Inches.

l~EXCEPTION: Uponapproval vertical clearancemay be reduced,providedsuch
reductiondoesnot impairaccessby fire apparatusaridapprovedsigns nrc installedand maintained
indicatingthe established verticalclearance.

r,(c) PermissibleModifications. Vertical clearancesor widthsrequired bythis section may be
increased when, in the opinionof the chief verticalclearancesor widthsare not adequate to providefire
apparatus eccess.

"(f) Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintainedto supportthe
imposedloadsof fire apparatus and shallbe provided witha surfaceso as to provide all-weatherdriving
capabilities." {20tons)

"(g) Turning Radius. The turning radius ora fire apparatus access road shall beas approved by
the chief." (45 feet)

"(h) Tumarountls. Alldead-end fireapparatus access roads in excessof 150feet inlength shall
be provided withapproved previsionsfor the turningaroundof fire apparatus.

"0) Bridges. Whenn bridgeis required to be used as access under this section, it-shall be
constructed and maintained in accordancewith the applicablesections ofthe Building Codeand using
designed liveloading sufficient tocarrythe imposedloads of fireapparatus.
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"CD Grnde. Thegradient for a fire apparatusaccessroad shill! not exceed the maximum approved
or the chlef;" (15%)

"(k) Obstruction. The required width of any fire apparatus access road shall not be: obstructed in
any manner,includingparkingofvehicles. Minimumrequiredwidths and clearancesestablished under
thissection shall bemaintainedat all times.

"(1) Signs. Whenrequired by the firechief,approved signsor otherapproved notices shall be
provided and maintained for fire apparatus accessroads to identifysuch roads and prohibit the obstruction
thereofor borh,"

water supply shallbe inaccordance with NFPA 1142.

l~
FireChief

DO,lpc
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COUNTY OF HAWAII

HILO, HAWAII

DATE: December 14, 2007

Memorandum
- -.- -.

TO

FROM:

SUBJECT

Christopher J. Yuan, Planning Director
Planning Department

Galen M. Kuba, Division Chief Ar-v
Q..,.Enginesling Division

Planned Unit Development Application PUD 07·000007
Applicant: Rhlem owonsoy Planners Architects
Owner: Turtle Bay Enterprtses
Location: Hotualoa, N, Kona, HI
TMI\: 3/ 7-6-008:005,008,030

We reviewed the subject application and our comments are as follows:

Y!lB!ANCES,
Variance Request No.a 12 and 13 from HeC Section 23-41 and 23-50 The rsquests
should be approved only If the roadways are designed to comply with geometric design
guidefinesestablished by AASHTO for an appropriate design speed. A specific rig/lt of
way and pavement width should be required for clarity of plat and plan review. We have
no objeotlon to 20 feet of pavement centered in a 40wfoot rlght~of-waywith any
necessary sight distance and drainage easements, A maximum grade of 18t//1l should be
imposed on the private roads except for cut-de-sacs, which may be 20%, as established
by DPW policy.

Variance Reoussts No.e 14 and 151mm HCC Sections 23-93 and 23-94 Any required
streetlights signs and markings at the private road intersectjon with Mamafahoa
Highway shall meet with the requirements of the Department of Public works, Traffic
Division.

Variance Request No. 16 from HCC socnoo 23-95 We recommend the entire proposed
en-root right-of-way be lmproved. We have no objection to the applicant's oeometrtc
design of Exhibit 11, with paving as required by Section 23-86 or approved equal. The
roads Shall be improved with stabilized shoulders and swales to the required tight~Df·

way or easement width exclusive of cut and fiU slopes. If swales are not required, a
deed covenant should be required to prohibit construction of walls, berms or swates with
the potential to concentrate and divert draii"'..age without proper mitigation as
recommended by licensed engineer. This establishes a minimum paving and
improvement width standard and permits tho geometric design of the applicant's Exhibit
11.

,'0 "'.

'-"./vvlV
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We fevfewedJhe Drainage Report and Flood Study dated June 2007 by Lyon &
Associates. • :.

1. For some areas (H and J). no increase ln runoff from development was determined,
a discrepancy that should be examined further. Justtffcatlon should be provided for
the infiltration component of the coefficient of funoff C by dlscusaicn of the
drainage area soillype(s).

2 A hydraulic analysis of the Holualoa School Stream, based on mere accurate data,
to verify the FIRM mapped flood plain boundaries through tho subject properly is
recommended prior to the subject development,

,
3. All stormdrainage generated by the development shall be disposed of on site in a

manner meeting with the approval of DPW and the Storm Drainage Standard. This
includes not only the roadways but also storm runoff from development of the lots.
A drainage report shall be submitted with construction plans to substantiate how
developed lot and roadway runoff is being disposed of with drainage structures
encumbered within right~of~ways and easements. Anal construction approval will
require complete stablhzation of the roadsides and drainage system.

RQADWAYS

1, All mads with!n the subdivision are considered private and shall not be considered
for conveyance to the County unless improved to meet dediceble standards

2 Any vehicular security gate shall be located at least 45 feet (exclusive of gate
swing) trorn the County road rightMof-way with a turnaround on the County road
side of the gate.

3. Roadway connections to adjoining parcels should be provided meeting With the
approval of DPW. These roadways should be open to public traffic. It is DPW's
policy on lerger SUbdivisions to recommend that an interconneCtIon be mace to
adjoining parcels.

4. The cul-de-sac turnaround geometry should be subject to approval by the Hawall
Fire Department.

5. Access to Mamaiahoa Highway shall be limited to one approach.

Should there be any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact Kkan
Emler of our Kona Engineering Division offlce al 327-3530.

I<E
copy: ENG-I·IILO/KONA

PLNG-KON/\

- ~.- -.
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STATE: OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

r.o. BOX91&
HiLO, ttA\''lAIl 9072t·09'j6

MEMORAf.!IlUM

DATE: November29, 2007

TO: Christopher J, Yueu
Pltlonil;g Director, Ccunry of'Hawaf

FROM: v*""Newton Inouye 'ON
ActingDistrictEnvironmental HealthPmgmmChief

SUBJECT' Planned UnH Development Appllomion (PUD 07-000007)
Applicant: Rielun Owensby Planners Architects
Owner: Tunic Bay Enterprises
Proposed; PUDMHolualoalnn
TnxMap Key: 7·6·008:005, 008,and 030

UndergroundInjection Systems (ph. 586-4258) which receive wnstcwateror storm runoffs from
theproposeddevelopmentneed to address the requirementsof Chapter23, HawaiiState
Department of HealthAdministrative Rules! Title 11, "Underground Injection Control."

The applicant would need to meet the requirements ofour DepartmentofHealthAir Pollution
Rules, Chapter 60.1, Title 11. State ofHawaii for fugitiw dust control. If there is need to discuss
these requirements, pleasecontactour Clean Air Branchstaff at Ph. 933-040 l.

The Department of JJ¢ulth (DOH), Clean WaterBranch(CWB), acknowledges receipt or-the
subject document on November J> 20m. 'rill:. eWE has reviewed the limited information
ccntalned ih the subjectdocument and offers the following COmments:

1, The Army Corps of Engineers should be confected at (808) 43!H1258 for this
project. Pursuantto Federal WaterPollution Control Act (commonlyknown as
the "Clean Water Act" (CWA)), Paragraph 401(a)(I),!1. Section 401 Water
Quality Ceniflcation(WQC) is required for "[ajnyapplicant for Federal [lcensc or

":'pn',;:{,
-V~Ji.JVf.J~J

- --- ~.
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permitto conductany activityIncluding, but not limitedto, the construction or
operation of facilities,which may remit in any discharge into the navigable
waters... ''. The term "discharge"is definedin CWA1 Subsections 502(]6),
50~(12), and S()2(6); Title 40, Code of Pcderal Regulations, Section 122.2, ancl
Hawall Administrative Rules CHAR). Chapter II-54,

2. in accordancewith Ht\R, Sections 11·55·04find 1]-55-31!.05, theDirectoror
Health mayrequirethe submiuel of <In individual permit application or a Notice
of lntenr (NOI) for general penuit coverage authorized under the National
PollutantDischargeEliminationSystem(NPDES).

,I. An applicationfor tin NPJ>ES individualpcnnitIs to be submiuedat least
180days before the commencement of the respective activities. The
NPDES applicationforms mayalso be picked upat our office or
downloaded from our websiteat
h!m:!Jwy,'w.haw'liL~,()v/Jlelllll~.lYi!:ffi.men!l\!!watcrll;ill.@.w.m~LfQfD1stilldi

v-indcx.html.

b An NOIto be covered by enNPDES generalpermitis to be submittedat
least 3-0 days before. the commeucemeru of the respective activity. A
separateNOr is neededfor coverage undereach NPDES generalpermit.
TIleNOr forms may be picked up at Ouroffice- or downloaded from our
website et:
!l!Jp;(!\Vww.llawali.\!ov/hcAH.bL~JJvironmcnlaliwaICdclei1n'\1W/1Qnllsleofll

-index.htm!.

i. Storm water associatedwith industrialactlvhies, usdefinedin Title
40,C.odc ofPedcral Regulations, Sections 122.26(b)(l4)(i) through
122.26(b)(l4)(ix) and 122.26(0)(i4)(xi). [HAll, Chapter J 1-55,
Appendix B}

ii Construotlon activities, including clearing, grading, <Hid
excavation,aWl result ill the disturbance of equal to Or greater1h'1Il
one (1) acre of total land area. The total landarea includesa
contiguousnrcawheremultipleseparateand distinct construction
activities: maybe takingplace at different timeson different
schedulesundera largercommonplanof development or snle. All
NPDBS permitIs requiredbeforethe commencement of the
ccnstructicu activities. (I'tAR, Chapter 1i~55> Appendix C]

iii. Dischargesof treatedeffluentfrom leakingunderground storage
tltnk remedialactivities. [liAR, Chapter 11-55,Appendix. DJ

iv. Discharges of once through cooling water less than OhC' (1) million
gnltons per day. [BAR. Chapter 11-55, Appendix E]

- -.- -~ -
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v Dischargesof'hydrotestingwater. fHAR, Chapter 11-55,
Appendix FJ - -.- -.

vi Dischargesof constructiondewateringeffluent. [HAR,Chapter
I1.55. AppcndtxGJ

vll. Discharges of treated effluent from petroleuru bulk stations and
terminals. fBAR, Chapter 11~55, Appendix HI

viii. Dischurgea cf'treered effluent from well drilling activities. [HAR,
Chapter 1l·55. Appendix I)

Ix. Discharges of treated effluent from recycled water distribution
systems. [HAR,Chapter 11 ~5S, AppendixJ}

x. Discharges ofstorm water from a small municipal separate storm
sewer system, [BAR, Chapter II-55, Appendix- K]

xi. Dischargesof circulation water fromdecorativepondsor tanks.
[HAR.Chapter II-55. Appendix L]

.t.. toaccordance with HAR. Sectlon l l ~55~38, UlO applicant lor nn NPDES permit hs
requiredto either submit a copy of'the new NOJor J\TDES permit application 10
the State Department of'Lnnd and Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation
Division (SHPD), or demonstrate to the satisfaction of the DOH that the project,
activity, or site covered by the NO! Or' applicatfcn has been Or is being reviewed
bySHPD. Ifuppllcable, please submitLl copy of the requestfor review by SHPD
or SHl)D's determinationletter for the project.

3. AOY discharges ref~ted to project construction Oroperationactivities.with or
without II Section 401 WQC orNPDES permit coverage,shall comply with the
applicableState water QualityStandardsas specified in l-iAR, Chapter! IM54.

Hawaii RevisedStatutes,Subsection342D~50(a) requires that"[n]o person, includlngany public
body, ~Jl!dl discharge any water pollutants into state waters, or cause or allow any water pollutant
to enter statewaters except in compliance with thi'!; chapter,rules adoptedpursuant to this
chapter,01' a permitor variance Issued by the director."

lf you have "myquestions, please contact Mr. Alec Wong, Supervisor of the Bnglnocrlng Section,
eWE. ot (808) 586·4309

ConS1nlc!1011 activities must comply with the provisionsof Hawaii AdministrativeRules,
Chapter 11-46, "CommunityNoise COHlm!."
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1. Thecontractor mustobtaina noisepermitifthe noise levels fromthe construction
activities are expected to exceedthe allowable levelsof the rules.

2. .Constrncticn equipment and on-sitevehicles requiringan C;,:l![WSlof gas or air
'l1UiSl beequipped withmufflers.

3, The contractor must comply with the requirements pertaining to construction
activitiesas specifiedin lImrules andthe conditionsIssued with the permit.

Shouldthereheany questions on this mutter, please: contactthe Department of'Hcalthat 933­
0917

Werecommend that yllU reviewell of the. Standard Comments on ow: website:
Yill'.l'L&.Q!le,hJ,11J1LJ.lQllHll!Cllvirol1l11~ntnUtmv-pJll\1nin-!!/landu~ellan4use.hlml. Any comments
specifically applicable tq this projectshould be adhered to,

--.--.
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY'. COUNTY OF HAWA!'!
a-isKEf,DANAO'1I Sl'R=ET. SUlTg 20 • HIt O. HAWI\I'J t'G 1)0

; e t'l:?HON2 (M fll ';01·0 OSiI • FAX l a03) 961 -06 (>1

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

November 26, 2007

Mr. ChristopherJ. Yueu. PlanningDirector
J'I,1111lillg Department

Milton1), Pavao,Manager

PI.ANNED UNlT DEVELOPI\imNT APPLrCA'l'lON (l>tJ1) 07"OUOOU7)
APPUCA:i"{T- RH:HM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCnIT1~CTS

OWNER - TURTLE BAY ENTERPRIS,;S
TAX MAP KEY 7~(1-'008:005.008~AND 030

- -~- -~

We have reviewed the subjectappflcatlou (rna have the following commentsnndcnnditinns.

WalcrCUll be !nudeavailable for theproposed developmentIrcm an existingBcinch waterline willlinMamalnhon
HighwayIronttngthe subjectparents. The currentwaterItvnllnbilit)' conditions ill the urea, whicharc subject to
C!WFlg~ withoutnotice,callallow for the proposed to-lot subdlvieiou (14 Ag-la lots and l bulk lot). As shown in
the masterplnnfortho devclopmont, the existtngHolualoa In»endanother building~hllil he within t11\~ bulk lot.
FlJf ynur Inrormaticu, thereare (\VO existing5!S"irlcn metersserving the Holualca lnn and other facilities(ACCOUlll
Nos. ~80"998S0 and 880-99000).

Please be informed Ihnt a water commitment for6 ndditionafunlts of water W<1.5 etfected for n portion of Parcel 5
throughChangeof Zone(COZ)Ordinance91-91, whichexpired on September30, 2006. The opl,Jicnntlowllcf
may extend tho water commitmentto September30, 2008 upnn payment("ifa watercornmhmenr deposit (WCD)'of
$1,800.00 for 2. ycarscf'unpald WeD for6 additional unitsof waterat $150.00 per unit (6 unitsat $150.00 per unlt
times2 payments). Otherwise,the water commitment runybe forfeited and water availabilitywould be subject ro
pl'cvllilillg conditicps..Bachunit of waterIsequal to a maxlnmm dally usageof600 gulkl1ls per day (GPO),

Fo!' the applicant's Information, finalnpprova! of the development will besubject to ccmpllancowlth tile
following requirements: •

I. Construct necessary water system improvements. which shall include, butnot be limited h)'

a, water mainscapableof deliveringwater at adequate pressureand volume onder peak-Flow <Iud
Fire-How conditions; the mlnlmum dlemcterof whichsJmlf be 6 inches.

b. cut and plug the twoexisting services nt the main,

c. ins{flll service Jnreruls that will accommodate l15/S·illeh meter to each Ag-Ia lot.

d install eppropriarely-sizcd service laleral{s) to serve the proposed bulk lot, limited 10 a
maximum of S units of'water (2 units for theexistingservicesund 6 additiouelnnits through
COZOrdinance91-91 j,

> "1 1'- 1';1 ,~' 'J
OJ "-' oJ I '>J ,

lr(> Dcp=llMt<·IWJ!~' Sl'J'l'~fb~" E;tWtlO)l;:>Xl~r.i!y PiU;'fj~1 :;r.:; ~I:)'~,j~e' 1;>0" a Prr.l;l':l-,,,\,,!dl~I:"mhlll;~\. ",,;\,.- USDA. trjj~et~!- Olt~iI ~<:Ml

11::;:1>:.. Ree"', :;.;;S.W. W1li:W,8uiidir>1. !.W:ilrj lr!\It!jltnawlC!- ~.v~n,~_ S',( FN.t~llir\jJl<m ()C W2!iU.llll'J_Of<:~: (?!)~) nNiQEH iY(>"G~ ~~~ TDD)
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,ml~ie:CIIO otheragencies' requirementsto consnuct improvements within rhc road right-of-way
fronlingthe propertyaffectedby tJ1C proposeddevelopment, the applicantshall be responsible
f~r I~C I'docencn and f1djll~rmcnt of the Department's affectedwatersystemfacilltfcs, should
they 013 necessary, and

f. Ore hydrants spaced no uiore than 600 feet apart.

2. Submit construction plans and design calculations prepared by a proiessioual engineer, registered in the
Sin!cof'Hawai'], for reviewand approval.

3. Remitthe prcvlIilillg facilities charge,which is subject to change. D:.S shown below:

- -.- -.

rAC!~JIJJ:a.CHARGE (PC);
1;\serviceto Purcel f (already rJlsmllcd)
21d service to Pnfpel 5 (alreadyi!l!>talled)
6 additional unltsofwater@$S,SO!J.OOfunit tluu COl. Ord 91-91
1M service to Parcel8 (forone Ag-Ia lot)
l" service to I'nrcelHl (for one Ag-Ia Iot)

-!..~j'l_4ditlollal units for r\Sma'rninlL~!i::J!II(Jts @ ~~}OO.OO{Ul1it

Fe 'rorat {subject to change)

$0,00
So.OO

$33,000.00
$1,190,(j()
$1,190.00

. -i$0&t.°OO-OO .
$101,380.00

'1. The epproprietedocuments sllaU be submitted,propertypreparedand executed, to COIl't'Cj' the water
systetu improvements and necessaryeasementsto liIeWuterBoard of tileCountyor Hnwl.lj'j prior to
fino I subdivision approvalbeing granted. A regtsten...ed land surveyorshal!stampand ocrri~v tho metes
and boundsdescription wilhinthe conveyancedocuments. HOWl-wet, prior to watermeter servicesQcing
gmutedto the development, 0, ally 10Ls within,the conveyancedocuments shanbe- acceptedby the \"laler
Soard.

Please also be informed that the oxlsting8~lnch waterline withiu MamalahoaHigh~Y'<1Y is inadequateto provide
2,000gallons pet minute.flowfor (ire protection, a,. requiredper the Department's WaterSystemStandards,for
thecommercially-zoned portionof ParcclS. Til<;\' applicantshould consultthe Fire [)cl)£1l1mcnt'for allY ether fire
protection rcqulrcmpnts or ehcmntivee

Should therebe any questions, you maycontactMr.Finn McCallof our WaterRe:;.OUfCilS and Pl11nning Hrnnch
nt961-S070, exrenslon 255. .

Sincerelyyours,

Milton V. Pavao. P.E.
Manager

Fwl:O;:!fg

copy - RiehmOWCJIsby PlannersArchitects
Turtle Bay Enterprises
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Hawatt Electric Light ccrnpa-:' Inc•• PO Box 1071 ~ ;"Ho.III 86721· t027

November21, 20D7

Mr. Ohretcpher Yuen. Planning Djrectcr
County of HaWtlii
PlanningDepartment
101 Pauehl Street, Suite 3
Hllo. Hawaii 96720-4224

Oenttemen

- -.--.

Subject Hcluu'oa Inn
TMK: (3) 7·6·008:005. 008 and 030
Holualoa,Districtof NorthKana, Hawaii

Thank you fot the opportunity to review the subject project located in North Kana.
HELCO wlll be able to provide electrical service \0 the subject development as described
subject to detailed analysis to be performed after receipt of your consultant's detaited
design drawings and estimated demand.

1. Generation Capacity - HELCO's current system peak load is 201,300 l<Wand
our total generation system capability is 266,600 KW, Our reserve margin is
32 percent and has adequate qeneratlon to $C:Ne the above

2. ElectrtcelSubstation - The area is currently served by our existing 10 MVA
Keahuolu electrical substation and a 12,470 volt distribution overhead system
along MarnajahoaHighway. Based on an assumption of 18.3 KWfacre, the
capacity 01our existing substefion is adequate 10 serve the estimated load of
531 KW.

3. Off-Site BlectricatDistribution System - The existing off-site 12.470 volt
dlatrlbutlonsystem DlongMamalattoa High'llay is adequate 10serve the:
proposeddevelopment.

4. On-Site Electrical System- On-site distributlon]jne extensions and easements
are required on the developer's property to serve the anticipated load. An
environmental $;lte assessmentmay be required to serve tills ceveloomentsom
our distribution system in the State right~of-way,

Arter the development's detaltodelectrical load calculations and civil plans are
SUbmitted, HELCa wHl design [he electrical system and prepare a firm cost to provide
electrical power to the development.

, .~, ro·... ,
" .J u v,j '1
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HELCO recommends energy efficfcnl and conservation measures to reduce the
maximum electrical demand and energy consumption. The developer may calt
HELCO~ Energy Services Manager. Curtis aeca,at {808} 960-0134 for questions or
cetulla on available programs

It Is encouragedthat the developer's electrical consultants open a service request with
HELCO's Engineering Department as SOOn as practicable to ensure tlmely electrical
(acWly installation.

The site plan is attached for reference

Should you have any questions. please contact Hal Kamigaki at (BOB) 969-0322

Smcerety,

'"..l.fI l( i(
CD'-' "4'"""J~

Jose S. DIzon, P.Et. Manager
Eng'lneerjl19 Department

JSD:HKK:SSO;cmk

Attachment

- -v- ..
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Figure 1: Master Plan Concept

,.0.'

- -;-.
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Exhibit 2: Yard Designation
Variance Request - Zoning- Cede

Request:
The Petitioner requeac the front, rear, and side yards be designated as indicated
below for lots 1, 2, 3.

(SeeExhibit No.1, page 8~2,;t for lot location in project)
- -s," -.
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bJlibit 3: Yard Designation
variance Request - Zoning Code

Request:
TIle Petitioner request the front, reer, and side yards be designated us indicated
below for 101:5 ±,. 5r b.

(See ExhibitNQ,L page 8-2.4., for lot location in prcjecn
- -.- -.
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Exhibit 4: Yard Designation
Variance Request - Zoning Code

Request:
The Petitioner request the front, rear, and side yards be designated as indicat-ed
below for lots 7.. 81 9, 10, 11.

IT!
D 50 100'

8-20
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Exhibit 5: Yard Designation
Variance Request - Zoning Code

Request:
ThePetitionerrequest thefront,rear, and side yards be designated ru indicated
below forlots 12,. 13,14.

(SeeExhibit No. 1, page S·24,furlot locationin project)

g..Z7

- ... -.
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Exhibit 7: Street Intersection Angles and Radius
Variance Request - Subdivision Control Code

Request:
The Petitioner request the comer radius at the street intersections be as indicated
below:

(See Exhibit No.6, page 8-2.9, for lot location in project)

III
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Exhibit 8: Street Intersection Angles and Radius
Variance Request - Subdivision ControlCode

Request:
ThePetitioner request G1€ (01):1,€-r radius at the etreat intersecticnc be as indicated
below: .

:.:. (See Exhibit No.6, page 8-29. for lot location in project)

III
C 125 23[1"
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Exhibit 9: Street Lights
variance Request - Subdivision Control Code

Request:
The Petitioner request that the requirements of Section 23-93 be waived in lieu of
~l. custom street light fixture allowing flexibility in color and housing type selection.
Pole-type lightin~ fixtures may be used at street intersections willie bollard type
light41g [t"(+:'ttre!i Inaybe used 'toaid pedestrians. Typical examples of customlight
fixtures that might be coed in the project are as indicated belotv':

- -.- -.
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Exhibit 10: Street Signs
V,U1MC'e Request - Subdivision Control Code

Request:
The Petitioner request thnt the requirements of Section 23~94 be waived in lieu of
custom street name and traffic sign fixtures, which are more in lQ.?eping with the
design goals of the project. Typical examples of custom fixtures that might be used
in th~ project are as indicated below:

- -.- -.
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Exhibit 11: Right of \Vay Improvement
Variance Request - Subdiviaicrt Control Code

Request:
ThePetitioner request that the requirements of Section 23~93 be waived to allow
design flexibility in tl1e treatment of therightof way areas as indicated below:

streettrees may --~-11
occur incertain areas

- --- -.

SECTION --

PLAN

pavement ± 20'

± right-of-way 40'

right-of-way ---R;,~~~"O

grass shoulder---I~~v.\~
CLJrbJessstreet ~

i--- ) 1<'

I(IT ~\~:/"-- =M
streettreesmay ~locCunn certain areas v ~~

,A.~

Typical Street

8-33



villiam P. KenDi
Mayor

BJ Leithead Todd
Director

Margaret K. Masunaga
Deputy PlanningDirector

County of Hawai'I
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Aupuni Center. 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 0 Hila, Hawai'I 96720
Phone (808) 961-8288 • Fax (808) 961-8742

September 16, 2009

Mr. Michael J. Riehm, A.I.A., Principal
RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS
P. O. Box 390747
Kailua-Kona, HI 96739 '

Dear Mr. Riehm:

SUBJECT: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT-(PUD 07-000007)
Request: PUD: HOLUALOA INN
Applicant: RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS
Owner: TURTLE BAY ENTERPRISES LLC
Tax Map Key: 7-6-008:005,008, and 030

- -,: -~

After reviewing your Plarmed Unit Development application, the Planning Director hereby .
approves PUD 07-000007 subject to conditions. The PUD permits development of the master­
planned community of"Holualoa Inn" creating 14 minimum l-acre agricultural lots and 1 bulk
lot of approximately 11.16 acres affecting a total area of approximately 28.997 acres. The PUD
grants variance and allows minimum building site area and widths, roadways improvements,
minimum yard setbacks, and lot configuration subject to PUD conditions. We apologize for the
long delay in issuing this approval and appreciate your extreme patience with us.

BACKGROUND

Project Location

The subject Property is situated at Makai Portion, Holualoa 1st. and 2nd
. Partition Lots, North

Kona, Hawai'i. The subject properties (hereinafter referred to as "Property"), consisting of
three individual parcels which have a combined land area of 28.997 acres, are located in
Holualoa I" and 2nd

, makai portion, within the district of North Kona.

The Property is situated a little over 5 miles to the east of the town ofKailua-Kona at an
elevation ranging between 1,084 to 1,814 feet with slopes of roughly averaging 15 percent.

Hawai'i County is all Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer SEP 18 2lJlJ9
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Land Use Designations

The Property maintains State Land Use district classifications of Urban along the makai side of
the Old Mamalahoa Highway and Agricultural for the remaining makai lands. The Property is
designated for Medium and Low Density Urban uses by the County General Plan. The County
zoning designation for the entire Property consists of Commercial (CV-la, CV-lO), Resort­
Hotel (V-1.25) along the makai side of the old Mamalahoa Highway with a zoning designation.
of Agricultural-I acre {A,-la) for the balance of the Property.

The applicant, on behalf ofthe owner, is proposing to subdivide and develop the referenced
TMK property into 14 one-plus-acre agricultural lots, one "bulk lot", and associated rights-of­
ways pursuant to Chapter 25, Zoning, Article 6, Optional Development Regulations, Division I,
Planned Unit Development (P.D.D). Variances [Tom minimum roadway, minimum yards, and
other requirements of Hawaii County Code, Chapter 23, Subdivisions, and Chapter 25, Zoning,
respectively, are being requested as part of the PUD application.

The proposed 11.16 acres bulk lot contains the existing Holualoa Inn and also the existing
Holualoa Trail. The Holualoa Inn will continue its services as allowed by its current Special
Permit.

Each proposed agricultural lot will maintain a minimum lot size ofno less than 1 acre, consistent
with its current Agricultural zoning and State Land Use classifications for that particular portion
ofthe Property. The Project, with the approval ofthis PUD, will be consistent with the
requirements ofthe Zoning Code and the land use policies of the General Plan since it does not
exceed the overall maximum density permitted by the respective zoning designations.

Description of Property

The roughly 29-acre Property has a variety of slopes with areas of open cleared fields, coffee
trees in some areas and some areas within existing shrubs and tress. A variety ofbuildings exist
on the site such as the Holualoa Inn and some farm dwellings. The Property is irregular in shape
and ranges in elevation from about 1,084 to 1,814 feet. The Property experiences temperatures
ranging between lows of 66° F to highs of 88°F with an average of75° F. Average annual
rainfall varies between 50 to 75 inches.

- --- -.
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Pl"Oposed Subdivision Improvements

According to the Applicant, the Property is currently traversed by existing paved driveway with
a single access point from the Mamalahoa Highway. This existing driveway provides access to
the existing Holualoa Inn complex as well as two existing single family residences located within
the Project site. This existing driveway will be reconstructed as a road that will have a pavement
width of20 feet with 10-foot wide grass-stabilized shoulders within a 40-foot wide right-of-way,
in lien of the minimum 20-foot wide pavement within a 50-foot wide right-of-way required by - -v: ••

the Subdivision Code and'specified by Department ofPublic Works Standard Detail R-39. All
utilities will be installed underground to minimize its visual impact. The Applicant indicates that
it has secured the necessary water commitments from the Department of Water Supply to
provide individual meters to each proposed lot. Wastewater will be disposed of within
individual wastewater disposal systems that will meet applicable State requirements.

The Property is not listed on the National and State Register ofHistoric Places and has
historically been utilized for farming and ranching. Site 50-10-37-24211, a mauka-makai trail,
traverses a portion of the bulk lot. However, the POO does not impact any portion of this Site.
There are no observable traditional and customary native Hawaiian practices being exercised on
the Property. On September 5,2003, the State Historic Preservation Division - Kona provided
comment to a Change ofZone Application for a portion ofParcel 05 to the effect that: "The
project has already gone through the historic preservation review process ...we believe that 'no
historic properties will be affected.'" Nonetheless, during the course of improving the site,
should any unanticipated archaeological features or sites be discovered, the Applicant will cease
work and consult with the proper agencies to obtain the proper clearances to resume the
development of the Project.

Drainage

Current drainage conditions for TMK (3) 7-6-8:05, 08 and 30 were examined and reviewed. The
drainage or runoff conditions upon the properties before project development and the project's
affect on current drainage were analyzed. In addition, the Holualoa Drainageway and Holualoa
Drainageway Tributary were considered and reviewed as a drainageway through the properties.
Given the POO or proposed 14-lot agricultural development which include and require necessary
paved roadways, driveways, etc.; as expected, there will be a slight increase in surface runoff
created by the proposed POO. However, the increase or additional runoff created by developing
the properties will be addressed and mitigated by constructing necessary on-site retention basins,
dry wells, or drainage structures, etc. to insure that additional runoff created by proposed POO
does not adversely affect abutting or neighboring properties.
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North Kona Flood Plain Management Study (Dec 1984): This study was developed to provide
the state and county governments with the basic hydrologic and hydraulic data concerning the
flooding problems and possible alternatives in the rapidly growing North Kona area, within
which the Property resides. Portions of the Property are clearly within the Holualoa Drainage
way, containing areas subject to the 100-year frequency flood.

In addition to the drainage improvements to mitigate any increase in surface runoff, should the
existing Floodplain be modified, and modifications or encroachments into the Holualoa
Drainageways or the Holualoa Drainageway Tributary will follow National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) requirements and would like include a no-rise certification for a licensed
professional engineer and/or a Letter of Map Revisions (LOMR).

Compatibility with Neighboring Uses

The Property is situated within an area primarily designated for agricultural uses. The Property
is bounded on the north, south and west sides by predominately agricultural based development
and farming operations and on the east side by commercial uses from the town of Holualoa.
Inasmuch as the proposed Project will configure lots that are consistent with zoning, the .
development of the Project will remain consistent with agricultural land uses that prevail within
the surrounding area.

PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND DESCRIPTION

According to the Applicant, the objectives for Holualoa Inn ("Project") include the following:

• Develop 14 agricultural lots that are "sensitively placed among the coffee trees so as
to have as little impact as possible on the existing agricultural operations and local
rural character. n

• All proposed lots will be subject to covenants and restrictions which will preserve
the economically viable and feasible agricultural uses on the land within the project
that will require lot owners to be part of a cooperative farming association, whose
purpose will be to own, operate and/or maintain the common coffee areas within the
Project, including ally portion of the individual lots dedicated to farming activities
when these individual lot owners do not wish to conduct the farming activities
themselves.

• Development an environment of sustained desirability and stability that is in
harmony with the character of the snrrounding area.

- -.- ..
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• Maintain the economic viability of the existing agricultural production operation.
• Through the use of CC&R's, encourage building design that respects the local

building vernacular and encourages energy efficiency through the use of 'passive and
active solar devices. The proposed CC&Rs will not restrict any permitted
agricultural uses and activities on the agricultural lands within the Project.

The Project will be developed in a single phase consisting of 14 agricultural lots. The
Applicant's project schedule anticipates site work to be completed within 12 months from the
date of approval of this 1'00 application and issuance of Tentative Subdivision Approval and
completion of sales of all lots within 2 years from the date of issuance of Final Subdivision
Approval.

AGENCIES' REVIEW

1. The Office ofHousing and Community Development memorandum dated November 5,
2007 states in part;

"Affordable housing requirements, pursuant to Hawaii County Code, Chapter II,
Housing, are applicable to the request."

2. The Depaliment ofEnvironmental Management memorandum dated November 1, 2007.

The Department of Environmental management confirms that no County sewer is
currently planned for the area. DEM indicated that commercial operations, State and
Federal agencies, religious entities and non-profit organizations may not use transfer
stations for disposal. Aggregates and any other construction/demolition waste should be
responsibly reused to its fullest extent. Ample and equal room should be provided for
rubbish and recycling. Greenwaste may be transported to the greenwaste sites located at
the Kailua and Hilo transfer stations, or other suitable diversion programs. Submit solid
waste management plan prepared in accordance with DEM guidelines.

3. The DepaI1ment of Public Works (DPW-Traffic Division) memorandum is dated
November 9,2007 (attached to this report)

- -~- -.
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4. The Hawaii County Police Depmiment memorandum dated November 15, 2007 states:

"Staff has reviewed the above-referenced application and has no comments or objections
to offer at this time."

5. The HELCO letter is dated November 21, 2007 and is attached to this report,

6. The Department of Water Supply (DWS-Engineering Division) memorandum dated
November 26, tom states in part:

"Water can be made available for the proposed development from an existing S-inch
waterline within Mamalahoa Highway fronting the subject parcels. The current water
availability conditions in the area, which are subject to change without notice, can allow
for the proposed 15-lot subdivision (14 Ag-La lots and 1 bulk lot). As shown in the
master plan for the development, the existing Holualoa Inn and another building shall be
within the bulk lot. For your information, there are two existing 5/8-inch meters serving
the Holualoa Inn and other facilities (Account Nos. 880-99850 and 880-99000).
Please be informed that a water commitment for 6 additional units ofwater was effected
for a portion of Parcel 5 through Change of Zone (COZ) Ordinance 91-91, which expired
on September 30, 2006. The applicant/owner may extend the water commitment to
September 30, 2008 upon payment of a water commitment deposit (WCD) of$I,800.00
for 2 years ofunpaid WCD for 6 additional units of water at %150.00 per unit (6 units at
$150.00 per unit times 2 payments). Otherwise, the water commitment may be forfeited
and water availability would be subject to prevailing conditions. Each unit ofwater is
equal to a maximum daily usage of 600 gallons per day (GPD).

For the applicant's information, final approval of the development will be subject to
compliance with the following requirements:

1. Construct necessary water system improvements, which shall include, but not be
limited to:

a. water mains capable of delivering water at adequate pressure and volume under
peak-flow and fire-flow conditions; the minimum diameter ofwhich shall be 6
inches,

b. cut and plug the two existing services at the main,

c. install service laterals that will accommodate a5/8- inch meter to each Ag-l a lot,

- -.. -.



$0.00
$0.00

$66,000.00

Mr. Michael J. Riehm, A.LA., Principal
RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS
Page 7
September 16, 2009

d. install appropriately-sized service lateral(s) to serve the proposed bulk lot, limited
to a maximum of 8 units of water (2 units for the existing services and 6
additional units through COZ Ordinance 91-91),

e. subject to other agencies' requirements to construct improvements within the road
right-of-way fronting the property affected by the proposed development, the
applicant shall be responsible for the relocation and adjustment of the
Department's affected water system facilities, should they be necessary, and "-s- ".

f. fire hydrants spaced no more than 600 feet apart.

2. Submit construction plans and design calculations prepared by a professional
engineer, registered in the State of Hawai' i,for review and approval.

3. Remit the prevailing facilities charge, which is subject to change, as shown below:

FACILITIES CHARGE (FC):
I st service to Parcel 5 (already installed)
2nd service to Parcel 5 (already installed)

6 additional units ofwater@$5,500.00/unit thru COZ
Ord.91-91 $33,000.00

I st service to Parcel 8 (for one Ag-la lot) $1,190.00
I st service to Parcel 30 (for one Ag-la lot) $1,190.00
12 additional units for remaining Ag-la lots @
$5,000.00 unit

Fe Total (subject to change) $101,380.00

4. The appropriatedocuments shall be submitted, properly prepared and executed, to
convey the water system improvements and necessary easements to the Water Board
of the County of Hawaii prior to final subdivision approval being granted. A
registered land surveyor shall stamp and certify the metes and bounds description
within the conveyance documents. However, prior to water meter services being
granted to the development, or any lots within, the conveyance documents shall be
accepted by the Water Board.

Please be informed that the existing 8-inch waterline within Mamalahoa Highway is
inadequate to provide 2,000 gallons per minute flow for fire protection, as required
per the Department's Water System Standards, for the conunercially-zoned portion of
Parcel 5. The applicant should consult the Fire Department for any other fire
protection requirements or alternatives."
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7. The State of Hawaii-Department of Health (DOH) memorandum is dated November 29,
2007 and is attached to this report.

8. The Department of Public Works (DPW-Engineering Division) memorandum dated
December 14, 2007 states in part:

"VARIANCES

Variance Request No.s 12 and 13 from HCC Section 23-41 and 23-50 (sic) The requests
(sic) should be approved only if the roadways are designed to comply with geometric
design guidelines established by AASHTO for an appropriate design speed. A specific
right ofway and pavement width should be required for clarity ofplan and plan review.
We have no objection to 20 feet of pavement centered in a 40-foot right-of-way with any
necessary sight distance and drainage easements. A maximum grade of 18% should be
imposed on the private roads except cul-de-sacs, which may be 20%, as established by
DPWpolicy.

Variance Requests No.s 14 and 15 from HCC Sections 23-93 and 23-94 (sic) Any
required streetlight signs and markings at the private road intersection with Mamalahoa
Highway shall meet with the requirements ofthe Department of Public Works, Traffic
Division.

Variance Request No. 16 from HCC Section 23-95 (sic) We recommend the entire
proposed 40-foot right-of-way be improved. We have no objection to the applicant's
geometric design of Exhibit 11, with paving as required by Section 2386 or approved
equal. The roads shall be improved with stabilized shoulders and swales to the required
right-of-way or easement width exclusive of cut and fill slopes. If swales are not required,
a deed covenant should be required to prohibit construction of walls, berms or swales
with the potential to concentrate and divert drainage without proper mitigation as
recommended by licensed engineer. This establishes a minimum paving and
improvement width standard and permits the geometric design of the applicant's
Exhibit 11.

DRAINAGE

We reviewed the Drainage Report and Flood Study dated June 2007 by Lyon &
Associates.

1. For some areas (H and I), no increases in runoff from development was determined, a
descrepency that should be examined further. Justification should be provided for the

- -.- -.
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infiltration component ofthe coefficient ofrunoffC by discussion of the drainage
area soil type(s).

2. A hydraulic analysis of the Holualoa School Stream, based on more accurate data, to
verify the FIRM mapped flood plain boundaries through the subject property is
recommended prior to the subject development.

• 3. All storm drainage generated by the development shall be disposed of on site in a
manner meeting with the approval of DPW and the Storm Drainage Standard. This
includes not only the roadways but also storm runoff from development of the lots. A
drainage report shall be submitted with construction plans to substantiate how
developed lot and roadway runoff is being disposed of with drainage structures
encumbered within right-of-ways and easements. Final construction approval will
require complete stabilization of the roadsides and drainage system.

9. The Hawaii County Fire Department (COH-HFD) memorandum is dated December, 1+,
2007 8l1d is attached to this permit report.

10. Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant and/or owners submitted a
copynotice(s) dated September 24, 2007 and November 7, 2007 and attachments sent or
mailed to surrounding property owners. According to mailing list(s) and affixed USPS
mailing receipt(s), notices regarding both variance application(s) from Chapter 23,
Subdivisions 8l1d Chapter 25, Zoning, were mailed by the USPS to surrounding property
owners on September 24,2007 and November 7,2007.

Affidavit/Posted Sign: The applicant filed affidavit regarding posting of sign dated
September 8,2009 and pictures or photographs ofposted sign(s) upon subject TMK
property.

11. Comments fi'om Sun'ounding Property Owners or Public.

No other agency comments were received. No written objections to the variance
application were received from surrounding property owners or public.

ALTERNATIVES/SPECIAL AND UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

After considering the variances sought by the applicant and landowner and review of
supplemental maps including road sections, etc. to consider and ensure that 1) adequate light and
air, proper siting and arrangements of all structures and improvements was address and provided

- -~--.
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for, 2) traffic generated by and abntting developments was considered; and future uses and
traffic, pedestrian safety, and emergency access for build out have been addressed, etc., 3)
landscaping upon public and private open spaces including rights-of-way is commensurate with
uses and surroundings, 4) unsightly areas associated with other permitted commercial use(s) or
public places are properly protected and/or screened or eliminated, etc. 5) an adequate mix of
off-street parking commensurate with uses are provided, 6) access throughout the development is
designed and managed to prevent potential accident hazards, etc., and 7) historical and/or
important natural (drainage) and man-made features (e.g. lots for open space, specimen trees,
historical preserve, water supply, etc.) are identified and preserved upon the subject property.

The background information, associated drawings and exhibits submitted by the Applicant
generally addresses all comments and concerns from the reviewing agencies regarding road
dedication, roadway safety, streetscape design, lot geometry, residential building envelopes, and
other items. The proposed roadways will be improved and built according to specific roadway
sections (exhibits) included with the report.

VARIANCES

In view of the background report, the following variances, as detailed below, from Hawaii'
County Code (HCC) Chapter 23, Subdivisions, and Chapter 25, Zoning, are hereby approved
subject to conditions.

CHAPTER 23, HCC - Subdivisions

The following variance(s) from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are hereby approved subject to
agency comments and requirements received:

S-1. Section 23-29. Block sizes. The Subdivision Code limits the lengths ofblocks to 1,300
feet, but with a length no less than 400 feet. Based on the conceptual subdivision layout,
we see nothing in the design that would constitute a "block". Given the topography of
the land and the configuration of drainage systems within the Property, there is that
possibility where accessibility to a proposed lot could be accomplish by additional
subdivision roadways. On this remote possibility, we will grant this variance to allow for
block sizes to be less than 400 feet in length, but no less than 2 lots in overall length.
Anything less will be considered a through-lot, which is discouraged by the Subdivision
Code.
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S-2. Section 23-35. Lot side lines. The Subdivision Code requires and specifies that lot lines
shall run a right angles to the street "as far as practicable". The proposed land pattems
incorporate the retention approved development including drainage ways. This variance
allows deviations from this requirement to avoid the creation and appearance of the
classic "cookie-cutter" subdivision land pattern, as long as every reasonable effort is
made to have a lot line approach a street at a right angle. Given this project's design
philosophy and preference for preservation of open space retaining natural topography
and need to position and create new roads with unusual road geometry make having all
side lines ofproposed lots to "run at right angles to the proposed streets, loops, and/or
cui-de-sacs upon which the lot faces" difficult, when the ultimate goal should be the best
lot or subdivision configuration suitable for its intended purpose without extensive lot
preparation.

S-3. Section 23-41. Minimnm right-of-way and pavement widths. The Applicant is
requesting a variance from the minimum pavement and rights-of-way widths and
shoulder/swale details for its private intemal subdivision roadway. We support the
issuance ofthese variances for these internal subdivision roadways which are considered
agricultural streets. We realize that a portion ofthis street traverses over CV-IO zoned
lands along the makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway. But for a distance ofless than
200 feet, we feel that it is reasonable to include this commercial section within the scope
ofthis variance in order to promote a more unified design with the proposed adjoining
agricultural subdivision as well as along the Mamalahoa Highway, which is not improved
with curb, gutters or sidewalks.

o Agricultural Street (40' wide road right-of-way in lieu of 50' ROW-Exhibit 11).
The proposed standards for the 40-foot wide agricultural street-type roadway with
20 feet of pavement will deviate from the minimum 50-foot wide ROW specified by
DPW Standard Detail R-39. The Applicant is proposing a minimum pavement width
of20 feet with 10-foot wide grassed-stabilized shoulders on each side with no curb,
gutters or sidewalks. The relatively large size ofthe proposed lots warrant a reduced
right-of-way since on-street parking is less of a concem when you have such large
lots. The paved travel section will meet code, so vehicular movement should not be
affected by this variance. The deviations will be directed towards the use of grass
shoulders and swales and a reduced right-of-way width.

S-4. Section 23-48. Cul-de-sacs. The proposed roadway or cul-de-sac design exceeding 600
feet in length, including terminus designs, are permitted provided adequate and/or

- ..- -.
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, ...

minimum tum around space for emergency vehicles is provided and/or COH-Hawaii Fire
Department requirements are met.

S-5. Section 23-50. Grades and curves. The variance requested by the applicant is approved
given the nature of the proposed development to preserve existing terrain including
certain trees, etc. within lots set aside for open space, etc. Pursuant to Section 23-50(b),
the Applicant or Applicant's engineer can propose and identify variations from grades
and horizontal and vertical curves in detailed subdivision construction plans submitted
for agency review.' Therefore, variations from the required curves and grades may be
permitted by the County-DPW and Planning Department due to unusual site conditions
and shall be determined during review of the detailed construction plans. Deviations
from the standard minimum requirements from grades and curves for dedicable and non
dedicable privately owned rights-of -way within "Holualoa Inn" shall be specified and
approved by the County-DPW. A condition ofthis variance will require that roadway
designs shall follow guidelines incorporated in the Hawaii Statewide Uniform Design .
Manual for Streets and Highways or the applicable AASHTO design guide for the
appropriate design speed. This will ensure reasonable design criteria that will not
compromise public health and safety. Please note that this exception does not apply to
the intersection of the private subdivision road with the Mamalahoa Highway, which'
shall conform to the requirements of this section. Furthermore, no roadway within the
proposed subdivision will be permitted to exceed a maximum grade of 18 percent.

8-6. Section 23-93. Street lights. This variance is approved subject-to provision that standard
and/or alternative architectural lighting fixtures and traffic signs/names installed within
the rights-of-way (road lots) and roadways including shoulder improvements being
dedicated to the County are approved by the DPW and placement of architectural
lighting/street names/ and traffic signs installed within the private roadways are certified
by a licensed engineer for adequacy and safety. The street lights fixtures and/or lighting
within proposed POO or subdivision shall comply with Hawaii County and/or DPW
outdoor lighting code requirements. These exceptions will not be permitted for any street
lighting at the intersection ofthe private subdivision road and the Mamalahoa Highway.

8-7. Section 23-94. Street names and traffic signs. This variance is approved subject to
provision that standard and/or alternative traffic signs installed within the rights-of-way
(road lots) and roadways including shoulder improvements being dedicated to the County
are approved by the DPW and placement of architecturallightinglstreet names/ and
traffic signs installed within the private roadways, alleys, and pedestrian rights-of-way
(trails), etc. are certified by a licensed engineer for adequacy and safety. Traffic signs

--.--.
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and street names shall meet minimum ASHTO specifications and standards. These
exceptions will not be permitted for any street or traffic sign installed at the intersection
of the private subdivision road and the Mamalahoa Highway.

CHAPTER 25, HCC - Zoning

And, the following variance(s) from Chapter 25, Zoning, are hereby approved subject to agency.
comments and requirements received for respective variance application(s) and specific agency
requirements received and associated submittals:

Z-I. Section 25-4-30. Minimnm street frontage. The irregular shape lots, their sizes and
widths are a result of the street layout which is designed to maintain a rural image and to
respond to a number of site specific conditions. The Subdivision Code requires a
minimum street frontage of 100 feet. Due to topographic considerations and orientation
concerns, we believe that this requirement could stifle a more appropriate design that
compliments the site characteristics. We will, however, support a reduction ofthe '
minimum street frontage to no less than 30 feet, the minimum required for a residential­
sized lot. We think this is very reasonable and should be easily accommodated.

Z-2. Section 25-4-31. Minimum building site area; minimum average width. We will not
support a reduction in the minimum building site area of one (I) acre since it is the
minimum requirement of the State Land Use Law. We will, however, support a
reduction in the minimum building site area average width from the required 120 feet
down to 100 feet, which should give the Applicant adequate design flexibility for the
proposed I-acre plus lots. Anything less will promote elongated and narrow agricultural
lots, which only serves to place homes closer together and further restricts reasonable
agricultural use ofthe land.

Z-3. Section 25-4-32. Reduction of building site below minimum area. This variance will
confirm a reduction of building site average width for proposed 14 agricultural lots.
Regardless of the minimum area and minimum width ofthe lots, the overall density or
intensity of land utilization is within the allowable range for a Planned Unit Development
with this zoning. The different shaped lots, their sizes and widths, are a result of a loop
road or cul-de-sac layout which designed to maintain a rural image and to respond to a
number of site specific conditions.

Z-4. Section 25-4-40. General requirement for yards and open spaces. This variance
clarifies and allows proposed yards and associated attendant open yard spaces for

- ~.- -.
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proposed agricultural lots (Lots 1 thru 14) within "Holualoa Inn" in accordance with
exhibits. The applicant's request for this variance to allow flexible yards for the
proposed agricultural lots within the POO or "Holualoa Inn" is approved subject also to
minimum UBC-Unifonn Building Code and/or the current County Building Code
requirements. Refer to Exhibits and Figures attached to this POO report for the approved
configuration and application of minimum yard setbacks, which basically is limited to
allowing the application of a 20-foot wide minimum front and rear yard setbacks in lieu
ofthe required ~O~foot wide front and rear yard setbacks.

Z-5. Section 25-5-75. Minimum building site average width. As stated earlier, we will
support a reduction in the minimum building site area average width from the required
120 feet down to 100 feet, which should give the Applicant adequate design flexibility
for the proposed l-acre plus lots. Anything less will promote elongated and nmTOW
agricultural lots, which only serves to place homes closer together and further restricts
reasonable agricultural use of the land.

Z-6. Section 25-5-76. Minimum yards. The proposed irregular shape lots and associated
sizes and widths including rights-of-way are designed to create and maintain a rural
image; and, preserve natural land features without resorting to excessive grading. Also,
the front, side and rear yards have been designed to allow for more flexibility in locating
or positioning structures in order to work better with any site grading. Refer to Exhibits
and Figures attached to this POO report for the approved configuration and application of
minimum yard setbacks, which basically is limited to allowing the application of a 20­
foot wide minimum front and rear yard setbacks in lieu of the required 30-foot wide front
and rear yard setbacks.

NOT APPLICABLE

N-l. Section 23-36. Through lots; planting screen easement. The Subdivision Code does
not prohibit through lots, it just discourages it unless essential to overcome disadvantages
due to topography or orientation. Therefore, a variance from this require is not necessary
since it relies on the Applicant to demonstrate the appropriateness of providing through
lots within its subdivision.

N-2. Section 23-95. Right-of-way improvement. The roadway profile provided by the
Applicant indicates that the entire 40-foot wide right-of-way will be improved, namely, a
20-foot wide travelway with 10 feet of grass-stabilized shoulders, which would satisfy
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the requirements ofthis section of code. Therefore, there is no justification for this
vanance.

N-3. Section 25-4-14. Flag lots. This section of the Zoning Code simply allows for the
creation of flag lots, with certain requirements. It is not clear from the Applicant's
submittals as to exactly what requirement they are seeking relief. The conceptual
subdivision layout does identify flag lots that appear to conform to the minimum
requirements of code, provided that the body of the flag lot is at least I-acre in size and
the access pole is fit least 15 feet wide; requirements that are relatively easy to meet.

N-4. Section 25-5-74. Minimum building site area. We will not support the issuance of this
variance since it will conflict with the requirements of the State Land Use Law, which
requires a minimum lot size of one (I) acre.

In view of above, the above-stated variance(s) from Chapter 23, Subdivisions and Chapter +5,
Zoning, are hereby approved subject to conditions of approval as further detailed below.

The PUD application PUD 07-000007 was acknowledged by letter dated October 22, 2007.
Additional time was required by the agencies to review revised plans and incorporated other
required submittals. The applicant or applicant's agent granted the Planning Director additional
time to render decision on the PUD application or variances from the Subdivision and Zoning
Codes to September II, 2009.

Pursuant to the background information and findings, specific variances requested by the
Applicant will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will not cause substantial
adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining properties.

DETERMINATION-VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The applicant, owner(s), their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with
following PUD 07-000007 conditions:

- -.- ..
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FINDINGS

The following findings are made in accordance with Section 25-6-10 (Criteria for granting a
POD):

1) The construction ofthe project shall begin within a reasonable period of time from the date
of fnll approval and shall be completed within a reasonable period of time.

The Applicant is ready to start development as soon as approvals are issued, with
infrastructural improvements and basic grading done to accommodate home construction
within 12 months from the approval of infrastructural construction drawings/final
subdivision approval. The Applicant anticipates that sales for the entire development will be
completed within 2 years after the lots are made available, subject to market conditions.

2) The proposed development substantially COnfOlTIlS to the General Plan.

The proposed agricultural lots are consistent with the General Plan LUPAG Map designation
for the Property of Low Density Urban and Medium Density Urban. The POD does not seek
to compromise the minimum lot size dictated by the existing zoning for this particular area of
Kona, The proposed agricultural lots are consistent with the General Plan Land Use mid'
Housing goals and policies by providing a diversity of housing choices to meet a range of
housing needs and designing in accordance with the environment. So this POD will provide
for a more diverse agricultural use and maintain the rural character ofthe site and
surrounding area.

3) The proposed development shall constitute an environment of sustained desirability and
stability, shall be in harmony with the character of the surrounding neighborhood and shall
result in an intensity of land utilization no higher than, and standards of open space at least as
high as permitted or as otherwise specified for the district in which this development occurs.

The proposed 14-lot and I bulk lot agricultural subdivision will provide a density that will
not exceed the maximum density permitted by zoning, which is calculated at 17 lots. The
Property is similar to many other parcels within this particular area of North Kona, This
POD will allow the Applicant this opportunity, which we believe is reasonable and will not
compromise the agricultural activities already being conducted upon the Property.

The greatest concern regarding this POD application is its location within proximity of a
major drainageway, the Holualoa Drainageway. A report on proposed drainage
improvements was prepared by the Applicant which basically identified the types of drainage

- -.- -.
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improvements to be implemented prior to, during and after construction of the proposed
subdivision. The use of on-site drywells to capture building generated runoff is a good idea
and is made a condition ofthis PUD.

4) The development of a harmonious, integrated whole justifies exceptions, if required, to the
normal requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and that the contemplated
arrangements or use make it desirable to apply regulations and requirements differing from
those ordinarily applicable under the district regulations. - ----.

The presence of an existing coffee orchard within the Project site justifies the variances to the
minimum building site average width, and minimum yards, among other variances from lot
configuration and streetscape requirements. The street design variances result in the desire to
utilize, to the extent possible, the existing coffee farm access road to minimize the need to
grade additional farm land and relocate existing coffee trees, all ofwhich we find very
reasonable given the intent to maintain the existing coffee farm. As a private roadway, the
community association will assume maintenance responsibility of the landscaped areas.streer
signs and street lighting fixtures located within the right-of-way.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL-PUn APPLICATION-pun 07-000007

The Planning Director approves Planned Unit Development Application (PUD 07-000007) or
"Holualoa lim" subject to the following PUD conditions:

1. Permit Runs with the Land. The applicant, its successors or assigns shall be responsible
for complying with all of the stated conditions of approval.

2. Master Plan and Street Layout. The proposed Planned Unit Development shall be
developed in a manner as substantially represented within exhibits and figures attached to
this Planned Unit Development Permit. The applicant, owner(s), their assigns, or
successors shall be responsible for complying with Change of Zone Ordinance No. 03­
162.

3. The subdivider, owners, their assigns, or successors understand that the proposed lots will
use and maintain the privately owned road lots and privately owned non-dedicable
roadways including any necessary emergency access and/or utility easements on their
own without any expectation of goverrunental assistance to maintain the non-dedicable
roadway improvements within roadway lots identified on the subdivisions preliminary
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4.

plat map and/or any necessary emergency access and/or utility easement(s) within the
proposed subdivision.

All roadways shall follow the guidelines incorporated in the Hawaii Statewide Uniform
Design Manual for Streets and Highways or the applicable AASHTO design guide for the
appropriate design speed. The geometric design ofthe interior subdivision access road
should be based on the AASHTO Guidelines for Geometric Design of Low Volume
Roads Utility poles within these subdivision roads shall conform to DPW Standard Detail
R-39 (revised).' ,

- -~- -.

5. Along with construction drawings for the subdivision roadways utilizing grassed drainage
swales and shoulders, or prior to submitting full construction drawings, the Applicant
shall submit an engineer's report showing that the grassed shoulders and drainage swales
will be stable and not erode or wash out during stormwater flow conditions considering
the grades and soil conditions within the Property. The report shall be reviewed by the
Department ofPublic Works. The Planning Director, in consultation with the
Department of Public Works, may require paving, stabilization, or alternative shoulder
and swale treatment to take care of any erosion problems. A road maintenance
association or equivalent shall be responsible for the continual maintenance and upkeep
of the shoulders and drainage swales

6. The Applicant shall consult with the Fire Department to ensure that its conformance with
the minimum requirements ofthe Fire Code. Besides the Department ofPublic Works
and Department of Water Supply, construction plans shall also be submitted to the Fire
Department for review.

7. Any vehicular security gate shall be located at least 45 feet (exclusive of gate swing)
from the Mamalahoa Highway right-of-way with a turnaround on the County road side of
the gate.

8. The Applicant shall record a declaration affecting all proposed lots within the Planned
Unit Development which shall give notice that the terms ofthis Planned Unit
Development Permit shall prohibit the construction of a second dwelling unit on each lot.
A copy of the proposed declaration to be recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances shall
be submitted to the Planning Director for review and approval prior to the issuance of
Final Subdivision Approval. A copy of the recorded document shall be filed with the
Planning Department upon its receipt from the Bureau of Conveyances.
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9. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable rules, regulations and requirements.
Other applicable conditions set forth under the "Approved Variances" section of this
letter are incorporated herein as conditions of approval.

10. Pursuant to Section 25-2-7 of the Zoning Code, an application for subdivision of the
Property in accordance with the terms and approvals granted by this POO Permit shall be
submitted to and accepted by the Planning Department within two years from the date of
this permit. Should the Applicant require an extension of time, the applicant may request
for time extension'pursuant to Section 25-6-14 (Time extensions and amendments).

- -.- -.

11. Should ally of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a timely
fashion, the Director shall initiate the nullification ofthe Planned Unit Development
Permit

Thank you for your understanding and patience during our review. Should you have any .
questions regarding the POO or POO conditions, please feel free to contact Daryn Arai of this
office at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

BJ LEIT EAD TODD
Planning Director
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